LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

Freeman Technology Limited, a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, is

incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and an investment holding company.

Freeman FullNode Limited, a joint venture incorporated in Hong Kong which is owned

as to 75% by the Company indirectly, is principally engaged in the FinTech investment

sector.

Financial information of the Retained Group

The unaudited pro forma statements of financial position of the Group, details of

which are set out in the section headed “Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of The

Remaining Group” in Appendix II of the Circular, has been prepared by the management of

the Company based on the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group

as at 31 March 2020 and has been adjusted on a pro forma basis to reflect the effects of the

proposed Restructuring. The following table summarised the unaudited pro forma statement

of financial position of the Group.

In HK$’000

Audited
financial

position of the
Group as at

31 March 2020

Sum of
pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma
statement

of financial
position of the

Retained
Group as at

31 March 2020

Total assets 1,119,583 (873,470) 246,113

Total liabilities (3,450,814) 3,386,618 (64,196)

Net assets (2,331,231) 2,513,148 181,917
Net current assets (3,019,459) 3,180,492 161,033

As indicated above, upon Completion, the financial position of the Retained Group

will be significantly improved with net asset value of approximately HK$182 million and net

current asset value of approximately HK$161 million since all the liabilities of the Company

incurred on or before the effective date of the ListCo Schemes will be discharged and all the

Excluded Companies will be carved out from the Retained Group.

– 126 –

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

Basis of the consideration of the Acquisition

Pursuant to the Acquisition SPA, in the event that the Resumption is not approved

[…]

Furthermore, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Restructured Group does

not purport to predict the Restructured Group’s future financial position. The Unaudited Pro Forma

Financial Information of the Restructured Group should be read in conjunction with the financial

information of the Group as set out in the circular and other financial information included

elsewhere in this circular.

– II-2 –

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

2. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIA L POSITION OF THE
RESTRUCTURED GROUP

AS AT 31 MARCH 2020

Pro forma adjustments

The Group

Provision of

the First

Loan

Proforma

Provision of

the Second

Loan

Proforma

Subscription,

First Loan

Conversion

and issuance

of Scheme

Shares

Proforma

SSCL

Disposal

Proforma

Payment of

Scheme Cash

Consideration

Proforma

Effective of

Scheme

Proforma

Share

Premium

Cancellation

Proforma

Restructured
Group

31/3/2020 adj #1  adj #2 adj #3 adj #4 adj #5a adj #5b adj #6 31/3/2020
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6a) (Note 6b) (Note 7)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant

and equipment 14,985 (14,926) 59
Goodwill 1,505 1,505
Intangible assets 17,145 17,145
Other financial assets 686,005 (660,301) (25,704) –
Prepayments and deposits 2,194 2,194

Total non-current assets 721,834 20,903

CURRENT ASSETS
Accounts receivable 22,005 22,005
Loans receivable 143,040 (143,040) –
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 80,028 (7,628) 72,400
Investments at fair value

through profit or loss 3,071 (3,071) –
Cash and bank balances 149,605 80,000 (80,000) (18,800) 130,805

Total current assets 397,749 225,210

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable (14,437) (14,437)
Other payables and accruals (664,851) 162,423 492,689 (9,739)
Lease liabilities (12,232) 12,232 –
Interest-bearing borrowings (2,725,687) 156,175 484,763 80,000 2,004,749 –
Other loans – (161,175) (40,000) 161,175 (40,000)
Tax payable (1) (1)

– II-3 –

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Pro forma adjustments

The Group

Provision of

the First

Loan

Proforma

Provision of

the Second

Loan

Proforma

Subscription,

First Loan

Conversion

and issuance

of Scheme

Shares

Proforma

SSCL

Disposal

Proforma

Payment of

Scheme Cash

Consideration

Proforma

Effective of

Scheme

Proforma

Share

Premium

Cancellation

Proforma

Restructured
Group

31/3/2020 adj #1  adj #2 adj #3 adj #4 adj #5a adj #5b adj #6 31/3/2020
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6a) (Note 6b) (Note 7)

Total current liabilities (3,417,208) (64,177)

NET CURRENT
ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) (3,019,459) 161,033

TOTAL ASSETS
LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES (2,297,625) 181,936

NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Other payables – –
Interest-bearing borrowings (30,000) 30,000 –
Other payable-lease liability (1,045) 1,045 –
Deferred tax liability (2,561) 2,542 (19)

Total non-current liabilities (33,606) (19)

NET ASSETS/
(LIABILITIES) (2,331,231) 181,917

EQUITY

Issued capital 18,682 168,136 186,818
Share premium account 2,783,184 73,039 (2,775,791) 80,432
Reserves (672,276) (672,276)
Retained profits (4,460,821) (5,000) (40,000) (13,115) 2,330,088 2,775,791 586,943

Total equity (2,331,231) 181,917

– II-4 –

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

3. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS OF THE
RESTRUCTURED GROUP

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

Pro forma adjustments

The Group

Provision of

the First

Loan

Proforma

Provision of

the Second

Loan

Proforma

Subscription,

First Loan

Conversion

and issuance

of Scheme

Shares

Proforma

SSCL

Disposal

Proforma

Payment of

Scheme Cash

Consideration

Proforma

Effective of

Scheme

Proforma

Share

Premium

Cancellation

Proforma